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SLATE FOR 2025 ELECTIONS 

 
 
The Nominating Committee is putting forth the following candidates for election: 
 
Board of Trustees - 3 year term 

 Mark Kordus (term beginning 2025) 
 Kate Passineau (term beginning 2025) 
 Beth Martin (term beginning 2026) 

 
Endowment - 3 year term 

 Randy Jefferson 
 
Board Development Committee - 1 year term 

 Jean Greenwood 
 Kara Hall 
 Sheryl Hemp 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Vision: We are a safe haven, where all are accepted, valued, and connected.  We support and encourage each other in exploring 
our religious, spiritual, and intellectual paths.  Through our shared ministry, music, and meditation, we rejoice and mourn together.  
We are active partners in service to others.  We bring light to social justice issues and are conduits for sparking change in ourselves, 
our community, and the world.   
 
Mission Statement:  To transform ourselves and the larger community by being a bright and welcoming sanctuary of hope, 
compassion, service, and understanding – allowing individuals of differing spiritual and religious beliefs to experience acceptance 
and support, a sense of belonging, and continued personal growth as part of a free-thinking, inclusive church community.   
       
                                                            Adopted by congregational vote, October 2016 



 



 

First Universalist Unitarian Church of Wausau 
Annual Meeting    •    December 8, 2024 

Minutes 
 
 
Present:  

 Members of the congregation in-person:  59 
 Absentee ballots:  4, affirmative of all elections and approval of the budget 
 Board of Trustees (BoT) Members:  Ingrid Clark Zavadoski; Jean Greenwood, Kara Hall, 

Randy Jefferson, Jeff Leigh (President, presiding), Karen Scharpf, Brian Stezenski-
Williams 

 
1. Call to Order 

 Call to order at 11:54 by BoT President Jeff Leigh  
 

2. Election Slate  
 Motion to approve by Margaret Donelly, second by Joyce Schneider 
 Slate presented by Brian S-W 
 Board of Trustees (for a three year term):  

i. Jeff Leigh 
 Board Development Committee (for a one year term):  

i. Sheryl Hemp 
ii. Dawn Ashenbrenner  

 Endowment Committee (for a three year term):  
i. Greg Zavadoski   

 Slate approved unanimously 
 

3. Approval of the 2023 Minutes 
 Motion to Approve by Russ Wilson, second by Joyce Schneider, passed unanimously 

 
4. Reports:  

 President’s Report 
  Minister’s Report 
 Financial Report 

i. Randy Jefferson summarized the report.  Things to note include that income 
continues to exceed budget, but we remain heavily reliant on a few heavy 
donors, leaving us vulnerable to the loss of that income.  

ii. There is a 3% increase in pledges called for in the 2025 proposed budget. 
iii. Brian Stezenski-Williams spoke regarding Stewardship and the 1858 

Campaign, that we need to cover not only our annual expenses, but to boost 
our Endowment.  

 Endowment Report 
i. Tom Eberlein summarized the Endowment Report 
ii. Unless there is an emergency situation, the policy is to not tap into the fund 

until we reach 3x the annual budget.  At that point we would be able to draw 
upon the investment return to utilize towards our annual expenses.  

 At this point we are invested in the UUA Common Endowment Fund, and that has been 
deemed to be our best option.  
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 Social Justice Committee Report 
i. Nancy Stencil called for people who are interested in helping out to let her 

know, and she will get them on the list.  
ii. The committee no longer meets on a monthly or regular basis, due to low 

turnout.  Currently they are meeting as needs and opportunities for action 
arise.   

iii. There was a request to make the events announced in a more timely manner 
to facilitate increased participation.  Nancy was grateful for the suggestion 
and indicated intention to act upon it.  
 

5. Proposed 2025 Budget 
 Motion to Approve by Steve Gantert second by Deb Wasilczuk, passed unanimously  
 

6. Closing Words and Comments 
 Anna Gresch discussed the use of the church as an alternate site for the Warming 

Shelter.  She called for volunteers to assist with cooking, bringing food, etc.  
 

7. Adjournment  
 At 12:24 PM by Jeff Leigh, presiding officer 
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Board of Trustees President’s Report to the Annual Congregational Meeting 
December 7, 2025 

 
 

Dear Fellow Congregants: 

There are many very positive things to report about the state of First UU Church of Wausau.  
We are operating a remarkably vibrant program with a great Staff, a growing membership, and 
increasing volunteerism both within the Church and in the larger community.  We are very 
fortunate to be here and have much to be grateful for.  We, however, also face some challenges 
that are becoming increasingly concerning.  Our fund-raising efforts have not yet raised 
sufficient funds for the 2025 Church year and we are beset with new structural costs, rising 
inflation in insurance costs and utilities, and the need to think long-term about how we can grow 
the Endowment to the point where it can not only meet periodic high-dollar repairs but also 
begin to contribute to customary operations.  As we noted at the last Annual Meeting, we are still 
too dependent upon legacy donors to meet current costs.  These are certainly challenges, but 
they are also opportunities to expand our ties to one another, reflect upon our gifts, and reassert 
our common commitment to the Church’s mission.   

There is much that is going very well at First UU Wausau.  We have approximately 30 
prospective members awaiting our next New Members’ Class, to begin in January.  We have 
vibrant attendance on Sunday mornings with an average attendance of 90 in September and 78 
in October.  We are also averaging 129 YouTube visitors weekly and have had 344 separate 
individuals download our podcasts.  When I first joined the Church, we had robust attendance 
during the fall, winter, and spring months, but, during the summer, attendance often dropped to 
a dozen or two.  During this last summer, however, there were 61 attendees in July and 63 in 
August.  These figures reflect an upward trend of 5% in July and 19% in August over the 
preceding year, bringing our summer numbers more closely in line with the rest of the year.  

We are served by a talented and hard-working staff of Brian, Kris, Jes, Margaret, Joceyln, and 
Iain, whose work, along with those of many volunteers, have helped us in ways easily visible 
and in ways unseen throughout the year.   

During the last year, we contributed to a lot of important programs in the community.  We 
partnered with WMC Shelter to support programs and provide twice monthly meals and with the 
First Presbyterian Church to provide monthly meals there through the Community Supper 
program.  We have collected money for local food pantries, participated in the School Supply & 
Backpack Drive, the blood drive, Pride Fest, Faith in Action, and NAOMI.  The Congregation has 
also been busy within the Church supporting Soul Matters, Creativity Matters, the Men’s Group, 
Dinners for Nine, and OWL, among other programs.  

Your Board has also been busy at work: setting the budget, which includes setting the terms of 
salaries, wages, and benefit, writing new policies for property borrowing, rental terms, and 
communications, a new financial procedures manual, and undertaking capital improvements to 
include repairs to the parking lot and, most importantly, the stained glass windows at each end 
of the sanctuary.   

Page 4 



This is where the items of concern and perhaps new opportunities arise.  As you will read in the 
Stewardship and Financial reports, as of October 31, the last full month of reporting at the time 
of writing, we were $67,065 in the red for our 2025 budget.  We have reserve funds saved 
against such contingencies, but our reserves would not be sufficient to make up for this short fall 
for more than two years in a row.  It is true that December is often a time when we receive 
unexpected monies that frequently make up for the monetary gaps that arise over the year.  The 
reason why we are more concerned this time is because the gaps appear to be increasing and 
we know that we cannot count in perpetuity on gifts coming in at the end of the year, primarily 
from legacy donors (member of Congregational families that have long left the Wausau area).  It 
is this last source of giving that has kept us in the black for the last several years and helped us 
to grow our reserve fund.   

In addition to our customary annual budget, in 2026 we will also face a $260,000 expense for 
repair to the Nativity and Three Wisemen windows, located at either end of our Sanctuary.  
Repair and restoration companies reported to us that we have, as of last summer, somewhere 
between 3 and 5 years before these windows entered the ‘critical’ category, meaning that they 
would then likely fail.  Each year, repair expenses will rise and the damage done by nature will 
increase.  Therefore, the Board determined that we would be better off engaging a company to 
facilitate this work sooner rather than later.  In November, with Board approval, I signed a 
contract to complete this work during the late spring or early summer, 2026.  In the New Year, 
our Stewardship Program will approach the Congregation, its friends, and legacy donors for 
monies to cover this expense.  In the meantime, the Endowment has graciously agreed to cover 
the initial expenses and any others that might arise if fund-raising proves insufficient.   

This, of course, gets us to a third issue, the Endowment.  The Endowment exists most 
importantly to cover periodic, high-dollar value expenses that arise in the life of any older 
building.  The stained-glass window repair costs fit within those guidelines, but, if we cannot 
cover these costs through new fund-raising, they will deplete nearly a third of the Endowment.  
To that end, we will also, in the coming year, be assisting the Endowment Committee to shore 
up its accounts against future needs.  In 2024, you were introduced to the concept of the 1858 
Forward Campaign, which is aimed at integrating the annual stewardship campaign with these 
additional needs.  There will be more coming out on these projects in the New Year.  Suffice 
now to say that we are in a moment wherein we are still healthy, we can meet all of our current 
obligations through existing funds, but, as we do so now we injure our ability to do so in the 
future.   

In the New Year, the Board will continue the process of developing new committees to assist the 
Staff, will hold new listening and information sessions to maintain our contacts with the 
Congregation, work on improving Board operations, and continue to advance our fund-raising 
goals. 

If you have an interest in assisting in any of these areas, please contact me, Carolyn, or any of 
the other members of the Board or the professional Staff, who can help orient you towards the 
opportunities you seek.   

Thank you for your trust, your gifts, and your best wishes, 

Jeff Leigh 
President, Board of Trustees 
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MINISTER’S ANNUAL REPORT TO THE CONGREGATION – 2025 
 
Introduction 
As we look back on 2025, we do so with gratitude for the many ways this congregation has 
continued to grow, adapt, serve, and care for one another. This has been a year marked by 
meaningful programs, important community partnerships, significant work on our historic 
building, and an emerging clarity about the future we are called to shape together. 
 
We have learned repeatedly that UU Wausau is strong not because everything is easy, but 
because this congregation shows up—with generosity, resilience, and heart. Thank you for 
another year of shared ministry. 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP & ATTENDANCE 
This year reflected both stability and growth across many areas of congregational life. 

 
In-Person Attendance 
In-person attendance averaged around 80 people per Sunday in 2025, with spring and fall 
tending to draw slightly higher participation and steady engagement throughout the summer. 
This represents a healthy overall trend for our congregation, especially considering regional and 
national patterns. 
 
Digital Participation 
Digital participation continues to extend our reach: 

 YouTube: 160 weekly average in spring; 129 weekly average in fall 
 Podcast: Approximately 450 listeners this fall 

 
Membership 
Adult membership stands at 222, with new families joining and longtime members continuing 
their involvement. An Intro to Membership class is planned for early 2026. 
 
In Memoriam 
The congregation mourned the loss of members Carolyn H. Bronston and Eric W. Knapp, as 
well as Laura J. Beltz, a friend of the congregation. 
 

 
CHILDREN & YOUTH RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

 
RE had steady participation throughout the year: 
 

 July–October averages: 5 to 13 children weekly 
 Youth Group: meeting twice per month 
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 OWL (7th–9th grade): launched in October 
 Summer RE: weekly programming, including a custom Forest School curriculum 

 
This was a hopeful year for children’s and youth ministry, and it signals continued optimism for 
2026. 
 

 
 

PROGRAMMING HIGHLIGHTS 
2025 was one of our most creatively engaged program years in recent memory. 

 
Congregational & Adult Programs 

 Dinners for 9ish remained consistently full and consistently beloved. 
 The Minister’s Book Club drew strong participation and rich discussion. 
 Mindfulness groups, Saturday art sessions, and pop-up intergenerational events (Game 

Day, Peep Dioramas) were well-attended. 
 Coffee & Collage, Creativity Matters, and Soul Matters groups created meaningful 

spaces for connection across ages. 
 Several congregant-led book and discussion groups added further depth to adult 

programming. 
 
Intergenerational & Family Engagement 
RE-hosted coffee hour events—Game Day, Mural Sunday, Peep Dioramas—brought members 
together in lively, joyful ways, helping re-knit connections in our community. 
 
Summer & Fall Programming 
Programming continued at a steady pace throughout the summer: 
 

 A UU Wausau tent at Pride Fest, coordinated by RE 
 Saturday morning art gatherings for youth and adults 
 Drop-in Soul Matters and mindfulness groups 
 Fall launch of a practice-based Soul Matters group 

 
Looking Ahead 
Minister-led programming will launch in early 2026 to ensure strong participation, especially 
given the administrative workload and fall’s budgeting and annual meeting demands. 
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COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
2025 was a significant year for community presence and service. 

 
Shelter Partnerships 
Our partnership with the City of Wausau’s Shelter (housed at First Methodist) deepened. What 
began as a winter overflow partnership expanded into: 
 

 Twice-monthly volunteer shifts 
 Meal preparation for 40–45 guests 
 Continued leadership by Amy and Andy Place, and Anna Gresch 

 
Volunteer participation naturally ebbs and flows, but the commitment of a steady core remains a 
testament to the congregation’s compassion. 
 
Cold-Weather Overflow Shelter 
For the second winter, UU Wausau served as a temporary shelter for unhoused neighbors during 
extreme cold. Between December and March, our building sheltered 10–15 individuals per 
activation. Congregational support remained strong and deeply generous. 
 
Community Meals & Drives 
The congregation participated in or hosted: 
 

 Monthly Community Suppers 
 A PB&J Drive supporting local pantries 
 The Second Annual Diaper Drive 
 A school supply and backpack collection 
 Multiple American Red Cross blood drives 
 Ongoing mentorship and civic engagement 

 
Building as Community Hub 
Our building continues to welcome: 

 AA, NA, and Overeaters Anonymous 
 Tai Chi & Qigong 
 The Wausau Bird Club (through mid-year) 
 Book groups, art groups, and civic gatherings 

 
 

PROPERTY & STEWARDSHIP 
2025 was a year of strengthened policies, careful planning, and important maintenance. 

 
Rental & Building Use Policies 
We completed an overhaul of the rental fee structure and building use agreements—the first 
major update since 2014. 
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Borrowing Policy 
A new property borrowing policy and request form were finalized to protect church assets 
while supporting congregational life. 
 
Heat Cable Installation & Maintenance 
New heat cables were approved and installed on the Atrium roof, addressing long-standing ice 
issues. 
 
Stained Glass Restoration 
Gilbertson’s Stained Glass will begin work in late spring 2026, restoring the Wise Men and 
Mary with Christ Child windows in the Sanctuary. 
 

 
 

A BROADER REFLECTION ON MINISTRY 
 
2025 underscored what many congregations across the country are experiencing: the work of 
ministry is joy-filled and meaningful, and it is also expanding in complexity. This year revealed: 
 

 A congregation deeply committed to service 
 A need for renewed volunteer engagement 
 A desire for clear communication about finances 
 An increased administrative load 
 The ongoing challenge of balancing pastoral, administrative, and strategic leadership 

 
This year also brought a significant administrative load—much of it beyond the normal 
scope of ministerial work. As we navigated budget preparation, staff management, financial 
analysis, property coordination, and policy updates, it became clear that the congregation is 
entering a new stage in its organizational life. These responsibilities are important, but they also 
highlight the need for stronger systems, clearer role boundaries, and broader shared 
leadership, so the work of the church does not rest too heavily in any one area. Strengthening 
these structures will support the board, staff, and congregation alike. 
 

 
LOOKING AHEAD 

 
In 2026, we aim to: 
 

 Launch new minister-led programming 
 Begin stained glass restoration work 
 Continue strengthening stewardship 
 Support children, youth, and families as RE continues to adapt and grow 
 Deepen our partnerships with community organizations 
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 Seek deeper understanding of the congregation’s true needs so staffing and resources 
align sustainably with our shared ministry 

 Uphold the church’s Mission and Vision while renewing appreciation for the covenant 
that binds us 

 Foster better, more productive conversations that avoid patterns of dysfunction and 
strengthen our communal life 
 

 
 

CLOSING GRATITUDE 
 
Thank you for your generosity, your presence, and your care for one another and our wider 
community. It is an honor to serve as your minister, and I look forward with hope and confidence 
to the year ahead. 
 
With gratitude, 
The Rev. Brian Mason 
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2025 Annual Financial Report to the Congregation 

Financial Results 1/1/2025 – 10/31/2025 
 
1. Key Annual Budget Numbers:  2025 Pledges (Stewardship Drive Results): 

Total Income  $329,990* Pledges Budget  $287,886 
Total Expense  $380,242 Pledges Actual   $255,767* 
Net Income                  ($50,252) Pledges Less Than Budget $ (32,099) 
*includes prepaid pledges    

Non-Pledged Contributions (Gifts, etc.)  
    $  46,000 

 
2. Outstanding Mortgage: $105,112.00 
 
3. Total Income year-to-date is 85% of budget, while Total Expense is 98.0% of budget. 
 
4. 2025 has again shown strong financial support from our members and friends resulting in our 

ability to maintain a sound financial position. Thank you for your continued generosity. We 
continue to be heavily reliant on the generous pledged and non-pledged contributions of a 
relatively small number of large givers to meet our operating needs, and the board remains 
mindful of the long-term implications of that reality. 

 
 

5. The 2026 budget maintains most spending levels found in the 2025 budget with the following 
exceptions and clarifications: 

 
For 2026, under Income, the Board has collapsed all the former pledge categories into a single 
line.  This removes an unnecessary complication in the presentation of the Budget. 
 
Pledges have been budgeted conservatively. Last year’s pledge expectation was $434,744.74; this 
year’s is $434,081.97—a slight decrease that reflects our commitment to basing projections on 
actual giving patterns rather than aspirational or inflation-driven assumptions. Non-pledged 
contributions, which are more volatile year-to-year, were set at a level that allows the budget to 
remain balanced. 
 
For 2026, regarding Expenses, the Board is recommending a 2.8% increase in salary related 
expenses for all staff in alignment with the Federal government’s official Social Security cost of 
living adjustment, and a 15-20% increase in health insurance expenses, in accordance with UUA 
recommendations. We are also anticipating a 33% increase in electric/gas and water & sewage 
expanses. Additional increased costs are in the areas of nursery care, which has not been 
increased in the last five years, and the training of new OWL teachers. 
 
In order to meet these rising expenses, we have moved $30,000 from existing reserves and reduced 
our contribution to the Minister’s Sabbatical Fund from $8000 to $1000. The fund is still healthy 
and not in need of substantial investments at present.   
 
 



Overall, the proposed 2026 operating budget represents a $20,528 (4.4%) increase over the 2025 
budget. This rise is driven primarily by unavoidable fixed-cost increases—insurance, utilities, 
contracted services—as well as the 2.8% COLA and the UUA’s updated health insurance 
premiums. 
 
The decision made by the board two years ago to strengthen our accounting practices and provide 
professional oversight by contracting with Kerber Rose S.C.  has proved to be a sound one. We  
remain on their Silver level service plan, which includes monthly payroll processing, monthly 
financial statements, annual reporting support, and a complimentary 403(b) review, as outlined in 
our September2025–August 2026 agreement. The increase in rates this year of $2700 reflects 
current market rates for professional accounting services and has been incorporated into the 
proposed budget.  
 
 
Respectfully submitted by the Board 
12/1/2025 
 
 
 



    ENDOWMENT FUND ANNUAL REPORT 
       December 7, 2025 
 

 
 
Endowment Committee Trustees: 

Jeff Leigh - Board President; Tom Eberlein - EC Committee Member/Chair; Brenda 
Schumacher EC Committee Member; Greg Zavadoski EC Committee 
Member/Secretary; Brian Mason - Minister, Ex-Officio EC Committee Member - Non-
Voting 
 

Endowment Committee Purpose and Membership: 
 

1. The Endowment Committee is responsible for the oversight of the resulting assets of the 
First Universalist Unitarian of Wausau Endowment Fund. “The Fund” was established to 
assist and support the funding of programs and projects that may be beyond the scope 
of the annual church operating budget. 

 
2. Committee Membership - Three members from the congregation serve staggered terms 

of three years each for no more than three consecutive terms, plus the President of the 
Church Board of Trustees. Members are put forth by the Nominating Committee and 
voted on at the annual meeting. If vacancies during an active term, the replacement is 
selected by the Endowment Committee to fulfill the term. 

 
Summary 2025: 
 

1. The Unitarian Universalist Core Fund (UUCEF) fiscal year begins July 1st. First UU 
Wausau June 30, 2024 beginning fund value, $689,641. June 30, 2025 ending fund 
value, $757,114. Ending fund value September 30, 2025, $789,380. 
 

2. The Endowment Fund will continue to encourage and promote growth through 
memorials and bequests. A robust and fully funded Endowment Fund will allow 
distributions to support financial needs “beyond the scope of the annual church 
operating budget”, at the same time maintaining the accepted best practice of “Fund” 
balance of 3 times the annual church operating budget. 

 
3. All members currently serving on the Endowment Committee have expressed interest in 

continuing their service on the committee for their terms. 
 

4. The Endowment Committee meets quarterly. The meetings are open to all church 
members. 

 
Respectfully Submitted; Tom Eberlein - Endowment Chair 
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 Expenses based on 2.5% 
salary increase all staff plus 
12.5% health insurance 
increases (UUA guidelines), 
staff/committee requests, 
extrapolation using 10 mo. 
actual 2024 X 1.2, known 
agreement/contract amount for 
2025, 2024 if no change  

This budget reflects:
1. A 2.8% cost-of-living 
(COLA) adjustment for staff
2. The 15-20% increase to 
UUA health plans
3. Program and committee 
requests
4. Significant rate increases for 
gas, water, pro services, 
property insurance, and other 
essential expenses
5. Projections based on year-to-
date spending and anticipated 
year-end totals  

2025 Approved Budget 2026 Proposed Budget

Income
   400 General Operating Revenue
      410 Contributions Income
         411 Pledges 173,906.03$                               434,081.97$                               Combining all pledges into one; 2025's total for lines 411, 412 and 413 was: $432,744.74
         412 Non-Pledged Contributions 89,761.54$                                 
         413 Prepaid Pledges - Prior year 171,077.17$                               
         414 Plate Offerings 2,772.09$                                   3,000.00$                                   
      Total 410 Contributions Income 437,516.83$                               437,081.97$                               
      430 Parking
         431 Daily Parking 708.59$                                      150.00$                                      
         432 Monthly Parking 1,476.50$                                   
         433 Exempt Parking 3,900.00$                                   4,000.00$                                   
      Total 430 Parking 6,085.09$                                   5,150.00$                                   
      450 Other Receipts
                Reserve Draw 20,000.00$                                 Reserve Fund Draw (authorized annually by the Board of Trustees).

         452 Building Use 2,479.67$                                   2,500.00$                                   
         453 Auction Fundraisers 10,000.00$                                 10,000.00$                                 
         454 Miscellaneous Receipts 1,946.07$                                   2,000.00$                                   
         459 Interest Income 9,000.00$                                   9,000.00$                                   
         460 Winter Retreat Deposits
         461 Funds Transfer - Sabbatical
      Total 450 Other Receipts 23,425.74$                                 43,500.00$                                 
   Total 400 General Operating Revenue 467,027.66$                               485,731.97$                               
Total Income
Gross Profit
Expenses
   600 Operating Expense
      601 Staff Compensation
         610 Minister Compensation
            611 Minister Salary 66,343.74$                                 68,201.36$                                 
            612 Housing 22,170.75$                                 22,791.53$                                 
            614 LTD Insurance 1,117.02$                                   1,182.91$                                   Long-Term Disability: Coverage = (age factored) 60% of salary + housing. Annual premium = $1,181.75 (≈ $98/month).
            615 Pension 8,851.45$                                   9,099.29$                                   10% of salary + housing, per policy
            616 Professional Expense 8,593.76$                                   8,000.00$                                   
            617 Health Insurance 8,780.06$                                   9,767.52$                                   For 2026, the UUA increased health ins plans 15-20%
            618 Life Insurance 6,574.20$                                   824.40$                                      Life/AD&D Insurance (age factored, salary + housing $90,904): Coverage = 2× salary + housing = $181,809. Annual premium = $824.40 (employee + spouse + child, Tier 3).
            618.4 In lieu of FICA -$                                           6,961.00$                                   618 & 618.4 were combined last year; now they're separated
            619 Minister UUA Dental 741.60$                                      780.00$                                      UUA's updated dental premium for individual
         Total 610 Minister Compensation 123,172.58$                               127,608.01$                               
         628A DRE Lifespan Faith Development
            631 Director RE 40,712.85$                                 41,852.81$                                 
            632 DRE Pension 4,070.93$                                   4,185.28$                                   
            632.4 DRE FICA 3,634.99$                                   3,203.22$                                   7.65% (6.2% Social Security + 1.45% Medicare)
            632.6 LTD 599.63$                                      544.09$                                      
            634 DRE Professional Expense 4,222.96$                                   4,200.00$                                   
            639 DRE Health Insurance 1,560.90$                                   2,000.00$                                   Board set health insurance buyout amount for 2026 at $2,000/annually
            639.50 DRE Dental 741.60$                                      780.00$                                      
         Total 628A DRE Lifespan Faith Development 55,543.86$                                 56,765.40$                                 
         630A Music Director
            721 Music Director 17,854.80$                                 18,354.76$                                 
            721.1 Music Director Pension 1,785.31$                                   1,835.48$                                   
            721.4 Music Director FICA 1,366.10$                                   1,404.12$                                   
            721.6 Music Director Dental 741.60$                                      780.00$                                      
            721.6 Music Director Health Insurance 1,560.90$                                   2,000.00$                                   

FIRST UNIVERSALIST UNITARIAN CHURCH
Proposed 2026 Budget 



            721.8 Music Director LTD 224.87$                                      238.61$                                      
            724 Music Director Prof. Expenses 2,111.54$                                   2,000.00$                                   
         Total 630A Music Director 25,645.12$                                 26,612.97$                                 
         680 Mem. & Involvement Coordinator
            680.1 M&I Coord. Salary 11,666.04$                                 11,992.68$                                 
            680.2 M&I Coord. FICA 892.45$                                      917.46$                                      
         Total 680 Mem. & Involvement Coordinator 12,558.49$                                 12,910.14$                                 
       OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR 28,639.63$                                 29,371.95$                                 Salary: $23,011.29; FICA: $1,760.34; LTD: $299.15; Pension: $2,301.17; Health: $2,000

      Total 601 Staff Compensation 245,559.68$                               253,268.47$                               
      640 Administration
         641 Office Supplies 4,630.56$                                   4,630.56$                                   
         641A Office Subscriptions 10,927.55$                                 11,250.00$                                 Monthly increases to QuickBooks ($99 to $115), IONOS ($17-$18), etc.

         642 Equipment 50.63$                                        50.63$                                        
         643 Advertising/Publicity 661.96$                                      661.96$                                      
         644 Copier 5,032.73$                                   5,032.73$                                   
         645 Telephone 2,705.52$                                   2,705.52$                                   
         646 Postage 447.32$                                      447.32$                                      
         651 UUA 19,007.00$                                 19,007.00$                                 Contributions will be made pending achievement of higher-priority funding goals.

         660 Insurance 16,478.34$                                 20,418.00$                                 Umbrella: $750; Package: $18,712; Workers compensation: $956 (numbers annual)

         671 Miscellaneous 2,507.81$                                   2,507.81$                                   
         672 Sabbatical 8,000.40$                                   1,000.00$                                   Fund balance allows for a modest reduction in contributions.

         674 Kerber Rose Agreement 21,600.00$                                 24,300.00$                                 Silver level (same service level) for 9/2025-8/2026

      Total 640 Administration 92,049.82$                                 92,011.53$                                 
      700 Property
         700.1 Building & Grounds
            710 Building Maintenance 20,000.00$                                 20,000.00$                                 
            710.1 Security Service Plan 2,030.40$                                   2,030.40$                                   
            711 Cleaning Service 17,732.27$                                 20,700.00$                                 Increase in monthly fee to $1,725
            713 Grounds Maintenance 4,328.62$                                   4,328.62$                                   
            714 Parking Lot Maintenance 150.00$                                      
            715 Trash Removal 4,265.47$                                   4,265.47$                                   
            716 Organ Maintenance 1,000.00$                                   1,000.00$                                   
            717 Fire Monitoring & Testing 131.00$                                      250.00$                                      
            718 Snow Removal 8,000.00$                                   8,000.00$                                   Staying the same, per Dan Krall
            719 Elevator Maintenance 4,080.04$                                   4,080.04$                                   
         Total 700.1 Building & Grounds 61,717.80$                                 64,654.53$                                 
         730 Property Operations 61,717.80$                                 64,654.53$                                 
            731 [UNUSED]
            732 Electric/Gas 7,288.62$                                   12,000.00$                                 To date we’ve spent $10,344 on gas and electric in 2025, so we recommend a 2026 budget of $12,000 to allow for utility rate hikes, full-year usage, and a buffer against unexpected increases.
            733 Water & Sewer 2,854.72$                                   3,100.00$                                   Last full ytd: $3,046
            735 Property Taxes 1,759.58$                                   1,900.00$                                   $1,863 in 2024
         Total 730 Property Operations 11,902.92$                                 17,000.00$                                 
      Total 700 Property 73,620.72$                                 81,654.53$                                 
      801 Religious Education/Program Expense
         630.1 Religious Education
            633 General RE 4,300.00$                                   4,000.00$                                   
            635 Child Care 4,100.00$                                   6,000.00$                                   Boost RE staff to $16/hr (first increase in at least 5 years). Adds weekly nursery care: even if unused some weeks, it says ‘families belong here.’
            637 Youth Groups 1,200.00$                                   1,200.00$                                   
            637.5 Adult RE 1,500.00$                                   1,500.00$                                   
            638 RE Training 700.00$                                      1,500.00$                                   Two OWL Trainings
         Total 630.1 Religious Education 11,800.00$                                 14,200.00$                                 
         720 Music
            722 Music Supplies 3,000.00$                                   3,000.00$                                   
            723 Piano Maintenance 750.00$                                      750.00$                                      
            725 Guest Musicians 3,250.00$                                   3,250.00$                                   
         Total 720 Music 7,000.00$                                   7,000.00$                                   
         800 Program Expense
            810 NAOMI Membership 500.00$                                      500.00$                                      
            811 Religious Services 7,000.00$                                   7,000.00$                                   
            814 Adult Library
            820 Verger 2,600.00$                                   2,600.00$                                   
            831 Social Action 1,500.00$                                   1,500.00$                                   
            841 Membership 1,000.00$                                   750.00$                                      Per CP
            844 Care Committee 1,200.00$                                   1,200.00$                                   
            845 Food & Coffee 6,800.00$                                   7,650.00$                                   Per CP, JZ
            861 Stewardship Drive 1,500.00$                                   1,500.00$                                   
            871 Community Outreach
            872 Winter Retreat Expenss 1,600.00$                                   1,600.00$                                   To reserve retreat space (600/night OR 42/adult + 20/child; whichever is greater) and cover any damage and cleaning fees. Offset by the income line with fees to attend. 



         Total 800 Program Expense 23,700.00$                                 24,300.00$                                 
      Total 801 Religious Education/Program Expense
      897 LT Loan Pmt
         898 Debt Service 13,297.44$                                 13,297.44$                                 
      Total 897 LT Loan Pmt 13,297.44$                                 13,297.44$                                 
   Total 600 Operating Expense 467,027.66                                 485,731.97                                 
Total Expenses
Net Operating Income -$                                           -$                                           
Net Income -$                                           -$                                           


